

TechLabs London Ltd

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSE AGREEMENT (“License”) is entered into between you (the entity that has entered into this agreement) (“Licensee”) and **TechLabs London Ltd** (“TLL”). This License consists of the below terms and conditions regarding Licensee’s use of the Licensed Software (defined below). This License is effective on the date you accept it or upon your first use of the Licensed Software linking to this License whichever is earlier.

TERMS and CONDITIONS

1. Definitions

Agreement Term means the duration of this agreement effective from the date that Licensee signs an Order Form and ends on the date that TLL is no longer obligated to provide Licensee with the Services under any Order Forms unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 8. The initial Subscription Term for any applicable Order Form will begin on a date mutually agreed upon by TLL and the Licensee and end on the first anniversary of such date (the “**Initial Term**”). Thereafter, the Subscription Term for an Order will automatically renew for additional one year periods (each a “**Renewal Term**”) commencing on the last day of the Initial Term or the Renewal Term, as applicable, unless (i) Licensee notifies TLL of its intent to terminate at the then end of the then current Term by providing notice to TLL at least 60 days prior to the end of such term, or (ii) earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.

Confidential Information means any and all information provided by one party (“Discloser”) to the other party (“Recipient”) pursuant to this License and specifically designated by the Discloser as “confidential” (or which should be considered confidential by the parties) relating to the research, development, products, processes, trade secrets, business plans, customer, finances, and personnel data related to the business of Discloser. Confidential Information does not include any information (i) which has become publicly known through no wrongful act of the Recipient; (ii) which the Licensee developed independently, as evidenced by appropriate documentation; or (iii) which the Licensee becomes aware of from any third party not bound by non-disclosure obligations to the Discloser and with the lawful right to disclose such information to Recipient. Notwithstanding the foregoing, specific information will not be deemed to be within the foregoing exceptions merely because it is contained within more general information otherwise subject to such exceptions.

Copyrights means any and all copyrighted and copyrightable materials, whether or not registered, published, or containing a copyright notice, in any and all media, and further including but not limited to, any and all moral rights and corresponding rights under international agreements and conventions, Derivatives, and any and all applications for registrations, registrations, and/or renewals of any of the foregoing.

Derivative means an adaptation, enhancement, improvement, modification, revision, derivation, or translation of or to the functionality that exists in the Intellectual Property as of the date of this License.

Intellectual Property means any and all (a) Confidential Information; (b) Copyrights; (c) Patents; (d) Derivatives; (e) Technical Information; (f) Technology; and (g) any and all other intellectual property or proprietary rights relating to or arising from any or all of the foregoing.

Licensed Software means all TechLabs London software including iProperty Cloud Solution, in object and/or source code format, as the parties may agree, along with any documentation provided by TLL pursuant to this License. The definition of Licensed Software specifically includes all Confidential Information and Intellectual Property in or relating or referring to the Licensed Software including but not limited to iProperty Cloud Software, as well as any and all Derivatives of the Licensed Software, whether created by TLL or Licensee or both of them.

Patents means any and all patents, patentable materials, letters patent and utility models, including reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and extensions of any of the foregoing and applications therefor (and patents which may issue on such applications) in the United Kingdom and Worldwide.

Technical Information: means data and other technical information including, but not limited to: (a) engineering documentation, such as development records, production software information, algorithms, flow charts, design information, drawings, specifications and data sheets; (b) manufacturing documentation such as manufacturing drawings, instructions, specifications, procedures, methods, standards documentation, tooling and fixture drawings, process specifications and instructions; (c) quality and reliability documentation such as quality plans, specifications, instructions, procedures, test plans, test records and regulatory documentation; and (d) user manuals, on-line help, training materials, installation instructions, release notes, problem reports and resolutions, and marketing studies, which may be disclosed by the party in possession thereof without violating obligations to a third Party, and further including any and all Intellectual Property therein, or relating or referring thereto.

Technology means know-how, show-how, procedures, systems, processes, trade secrets, inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice), algorithms, formulae, research and development data; manufacturing, development and production techniques; and all other proprietary information relating thereto, and further including any and all Intellectual Property therein, or relating or referring thereto.

2. Software License

2.1 License Grant

TLL grants to Licensee a non-exclusive, non-sub-licensable, non-transferable, license to use the Licensed Software, in object not in source code format, solely for the internal business purpose of Licensee. This License is specifically limited to the Agreement Term. The License granted is on a temporary basis for use during the Agreement Term. Licensee may not transfer the License granted under this agreement.

2.2 Limitations on Use by Licensee.

- 2.2.1 Licensee expressly acknowledges and agrees that the Licensed Software is wholly proprietary to and owned by TLL. TLL retains all right, title, and interest in the Licensed Software, and Licensee has no rights to the Licensed Software other than as expressly set forth in this License.
- 2.2.2 Other than as expressly permitted by this License, Licensee agrees not to use, publish, reproduce, sublicense, distribute, dispose of, create Derivatives of, reverse engineer, reverse compile, or disassemble the Licensed Software, use the Licensed Software for any commercial purpose, for software hosting services, or for operating as a service bureau.
- 2.2.3 Licensee agrees that it will not directly or indirectly export or transmit the Licensed Software, in whole or in part, or any technical data relating thereto, to any country to which such export or transmission is restricted by any applicable English Law or international regulation or statute, without prior written consent, if required, of such governmental entity as may have jurisdiction over such export or transmission.
- 2.2.4 Except for the limited licenses expressly granted herein, TLL will and does retain all right, title and interest (including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property Rights) in and to all of the Licensed Software, including all modifications or enhancements to any of the Licensed Software, except as otherwise provided herein. Licensee shall take any action reasonably requested by TLL to evidence, maintain, enforce or defend TLL's Intellectual Property Rights. Licensee shall not take any action to jeopardise, encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with TLL's, or their respective licensors', ownership of and rights with respect to any of the Licensed Software. All rights not expressly licensed to Licensee hereunder are hereby expressly reserved by TLL. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensee retains all ownership rights to its data.
- 2.2.5 In consideration of the Licensee's obligation to pay the fees listed in the applicable Order Form, the Licensor grants to the Licensee a non-exclusive licence for the licence duration as per Clause 2.1:
 - 2.2.5.1 To use the Licensed Software for the purposes of normal business operation only
 - 2.2.5.2 To configure, modify, enhance and maintain the configuration layer outside of the Licensed Software object form only relating to the Licensee's own specific configuration changes and only with the written consent of the Licensor. To process the Licensee's own data only
 - 2.2.5.3 To grant a sub license to use the Licensed Software subject to written authorisation by the Licensor in connection with the permitted use only

- 2.2.6 The Licensee shall affect and maintain adequate security measures to safeguard the Licensed Software from access or use from any unauthorised persons. The Licensee shall notify the Licensor immediately if it becomes aware of any unauthorised use of the whole or any part of the Licensed Software
- 2.2.7 The Licensee shall be liable for any acts or omissions of unauthorised users or subcontractors as if they were acts or omissions of the Licensee itself
- 2.2.8 Each licensed user can only access the Licensed Software on the Licensee's Microsoft Tenant and can only be working for or on behalf of the Licensee in connection with the permitted use
- 2.2.9 The Licensor reserves the right to withhold the written authorisation to grant a sub license to any third party user engaged by the Licensee on the following grounds;
 - 2.2.9.1 Where TLL believes the third party user may gain a business advantage from having access to the Licensed Software that would ultimately lead to the third party user or any affiliated organisation using such knowledge to further its ability to compete with TLL in any business sector who might use the Licensed Software for its normal business.
 - 2.2.9.2 Where TLL believes the third party user poses a threat to the integrity of its Intellectual Property due to attempted copying of source code, reverse engineering the Licensed Software or similar activity, or where there are reasonable grounds to suspect they are trying to use access to the Licensed Software for their own or another organisations benefit or commercial gain.
- Such grounds not to be reasonably withheld or delayed.
- 2.2.10 Any relevant subcontractor has entered into a confidentiality undertaking with the Licensee on substantially the same terms as set out in this Agreement clause 3 (Confidential Information); and
- 2.2.11 The Licensee shall not, and shall procure that any relevant subcontractor shall not, without the Licensor's written consent, use the licensed materials for any other purpose or for the benefit of any person other than the Licensee

2.3 Audit Right

During normal business hours and at any time during which the Licensed Software is being utilised, TLL or its authorised representative shall have the right upon advance notice of three (3) days or more to audit and inspect Licensee's utilisation of such, for the sole purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this License. All audits will be conducted in a manner that does not interfere with Licensee's business activities. TLL shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred by it or its representatives in the course of such audit or inspection. If verification or self-audit reveals any unlicensed use, you must promptly order sufficient Licenses to cover your past and present use. If material unlicensed use is found, you must reimburse us for the costs we incurred in verification and acquire the necessary additional Licenses at retail license cost within 30 days.

2.4 Microsoft Cloud Agreement

TLL software built on Microsoft Dynamics 365 and Microsoft Azure Cloud platform, including iProperty Cloud, is subject to Microsoft standard Cloud Customer Agreement. By agreeing to use TLL software, you are agreeing to the terms and conditions of the Microsoft Cloud Reseller and Customer agreement which can be found at the following location: <https://msdn.microsoft.com/en-gb/partner-center/agreements>. A direct link to download and view the [current license agreement is here](#). This agreement starts from the date Licensee accepts this agreement or upon Licensee's first use of the Licensed Software and continues for as long as the Licensee is using the Licensed software, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to section 8.0 in this agreement. TLL does not capture, control or process Licensee data or Licensee's customer data. All Privacy and Customer Data terms are outlined in section 7 of the Microsoft Cloud Agreement and is an agreement between Microsoft and Licensee which TLL is not part of.

2.5 Microsoft Partner of Record

Licensee agrees to set TLL as their Microsoft Partner of record to all relevant Microsoft Licences. This includes Microsoft Dynamics 365 Customer Engagement and all its Apps, Microsoft Customer Insights, Microsoft Power Platform and the wider Microsoft Business Solution Apps. Licensee shall not withhold any requirement to sign relevant documents that confirms TLL as the Microsoft Digital Partner of Record (DPOR), Customer Partner of Record (CPOR), Cloud Solution Provider (CSP) and similar Microsoft licence associations

2.6 Software Updates

TLL may from time to time in its sole discretion develop and provide Licensed Software updates, which may include upgrades, bug fixes, patches, other error corrections, and/or new features (collectively, including related documentation, "Updates"). The terms of this Agreement will govern any updates that replace and/or supplement the original Licensed Software, unless such update is accompanied by a separate license in which case the terms of that license will govern.

3. Confidential Information

3.1 Licensee agrees to use commercially reasonable care, but in no event no less than the same degree of care that it uses to protect its own confidential and proprietary information, to prevent the unauthorised use, disclosure, publication or dissemination of the Confidential Information. Licensee will provide Discloser's Confidential Information to its employees and contractors only on a "need to know" basis, subject to the terms of this License, provided that Recipient's employees and contractors have entered into a written Confidential and Non-Disclosure Agreement with Licensee substantially in accordance with these terms and conditions.

3.2 Licensee agrees not to use Confidential Information for its own or any third-party benefit without the prior written approval of Discloser. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensee may disclose such Confidential Information if and to the extent required by any judicial or governmental request, requirement

or order, provided that Licensee agrees to take reasonable steps to give Discloser sufficient prior written notice in order to enable Discloser to contest such request, requirement or order. Licensee will return all tangible Confidential Information, including but not limited to all computer programs, documentation, notes, plans, drawings, and copies thereof, to Discloser immediately upon Discloser's written request.

3.3 All Confidential Information, including any and all Derivatives thereof created by Discloser or Recipient, will be and remain the property of Discloser and no license or other rights to such Confidential Information is granted or implied. Discloser warrants only that it has the right to disclose the Confidential Information to Recipient. All Confidential Information is provided "AS IS" and without any warranty, express, implied or otherwise, regarding its accuracy or performance.

3.4 The terms and conditions of this License will be deemed Confidential Information of both parties.

3.5 The obligation of Licensee to maintain the confidentiality of Confidential Information will survive the expiration or termination of this License for as long as the information in issue is within the definition of Confidential Information or otherwise agreed to in writing by Discloser.

4. Notice of Applicable Law; Exemption under Public Records Disclosure Laws

4.1 Licensee is solely responsible for advising TLL of any applicable public records disclosure or other statute, law, rule, regulation or order that does or may apply to this License, its performance by TLL or Licensee, or any product or service provided or to be provided by TLL pursuant to this License.

4.2 In the event Licensee is a government entity subject to state or public records disclosure law, it expressly acknowledges and agrees that all TLL Confidential Information and Intellectual Property constitutes and/or will constitute "trade secrets" as defined by English Law as enacted, and/or pursuant to other applicable state law. TLL expressly claims exemption from disclosure of this License under any public records law that is or may be applicable to this License. Licensee agrees that prior to any statutorily mandatory disclosure of such TLL Confidential Information or Intellectual Property, it will promptly notify TLL of any request for disclosure so that TLL may take such action or actions it deems necessary to prevent such disclosure.

4.3 Licensee agrees to defend and indemnify TLL, and pay all costs, fines, penalties, duties, attorneys' fees or other damages incurred by TLL as a result of Licensee's failure to timely provide the information required pursuant to section 4.1 above. Licensee further agrees to hold TLL harmless from, and that Licensee is solely liable for, any and all costs, fines, penalties, duties, attorneys' fees or other damages incurred by Licensee as a result of Licensee's failure to timely provide TLL with the information required pursuant to section 4.1 above.

5. Consulting Services.

5.1. TLL will provide the consulting and professional services described on the applicable Order Form ("**Consulting Services**"). The fees payable for such Consulting Services will be set forth on the applicable Statement of Work or Order Form.

5.2. If there are a specific number of hours included in the Consulting Services purchased, those hours will expire at the end of the Subscription Term. Consulting Services are non-cancellable and all fees for Consulting Services are non-refundable.

6. Warranties and Representations

6.1 TLL warrants that (i) the Services will function in accordance with the Documentation; (ii) TLL owns or otherwise has the right to provide the Services to Customer under these Terms; and (iii) the Services will be provided in compliance with Applicable Law.

6.2 TLL has no obligations under Section 6.1(i) if (i) the Software has been modified by Customer or any third party, unless the modification has been pre-approved in writing by TLL; or (ii) the non-conformance is caused by any third-party software or hardware, by accidental damage or by other matters beyond TLL's reasonable control.

6.3 Except as expressly provided in these terms, the services are provided with no other warranties of any kind, and TLL disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including without limitation any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. TLL does not warrant that the use of the subscription service will be uninterrupted or error-free. TLL is not responsible or liable in any manner for any third-party platforms such as Microsoft Cloud or other platforms associated with or utilised in connection with the services, including the failure of any such third-party platforms.

6.4 All third-party software incorporated in the licensed software is provided "as is". TLL makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, regarding the third-party software, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, or its use and operation.

7. Indemnification

7.1 TLL agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Licensee against any loss, liability, damage, cost or expense, including reasonable legal fees, arising out of any claim or suit which may be brought or made against Licensee arising from any allegation that use of any or all of the Licensed Software, in the form and manner provided by TLL to Licensee and not (a) modified, altered, or otherwise changed by a person or entity other than TLL, or (b) a Derivative of the Licensed Software created by or on behalf of Licensee by a person or entity other than TLL, infringes or otherwise violates the Intellectual Property of a third party.

7.2 TLL will have no liability or obligation of indemnification for any allegation of Intellectual Property infringement where such claim or suit arises from (a) the combination, operation, or use of the Licensed Software with any third party goods or services not specifically provided or authorised by TLL, if such claim of infringement would have been avoided but for such combination, operation or use or (b) any modifications, alterations, changes or Derivatives of the Licensed Software created by or on behalf of Licensee by a person or entity other than TLL. TLL will have sole control over the selection of counsel and the defence of any claim or any settlement thereof, and Licensee will provide TLL with its reasonable assistance in the defence of such claim, at the expense of TLL, provided that in no event will TLL enter into any settlement with any such third party that would bind Licensee to such third party in any manner without the express prior written consent of Licensee.

7.3 In the event that any or all of the Licensed Software is determined to infringe the Intellectual Property of a third party, by either judicial determination or agreement between TLL and such third party, TLL will have the right, as Licensee's sole remedy against TLL, to elect to take any of the following actions, at TLL's sole discretion: (i) modify the Licensed Software to be non-infringing, (ii) obtain a license from such third party to enable Licensee to continue to use the Licensed Software, or (iii) terminate this License.

7.4 Licensee agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless TLL against any loss, liability, damage, cost or expense, including reasonable legal fees, arising out of any claim or suit which may be brought or made against TLL arising from (a) the combination, operation, or use of the Licensed Software with any third party goods or services not specifically provided or authorised by TLL, if such claim of infringement would have been avoided but for such combination, operation or use, (b) any Derivatives of, or other modifications, alterations, or other changes to, the Licensed Software created by or on behalf of Licensee by a person or entity other than TLL, (c) any unauthorised use of the Licensed Software by Licensee, and/or (d) any breach of this License by Licensee. Licensee will have sole control over the selection of counsel and the defence of any claim or any settlement thereof, and TLL will provide Licensee with its reasonable assistance in the defence of such claim, at the expense of Licensee, provided that in no event will Licensee enter into any settlement with any such third party that involves the Licensed Software in any way and/or would bind Licensee to such third party in any manner, without the express prior written consent of TLL.

7.5 Notification. In the event one party seeks indemnification under this Section, it will immediately notify the other party in writing of any claim or proceeding brought against it for which it seeks indemnification hereunder.

7.6 Expiration. The provisions of this Section will survive the expiration or other termination of this License.

8. Term and Termination

8.1 This License will commence on the date Licensee accepts it or upon Licensee's first use of the Licensed Software and continue for as long as the Licensee is using the Licensed software, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to this section 8.0.

8.2 Without prejudice to any rights which it may have under this License or in law, equity or otherwise:

1. Licensee may not cancel the License during the Agreement Term unless a payment is made for the full amount withstanding up to the last day of the Agreement Term.
2. Either party may terminate any Order Form if the other party materially breaches any term of the Order Form or these Terms and the breach is not cured within 30 days after written notice is provided to the breaching party.
3. If TLL terminates an Order Form because of non-payment by Customer, all unpaid fees for the remainder of the Agreement Term are immediately due and payable.
4. TLL may adjust prices (once for a minimum 12 month period and capped to a maximum 10% increase), availability levels, or other terms and conditions in order to meet its fiduciary and operational obligations when any Order Form or Subscription is being renewed.

8.3 On termination of this License for any reason or at the expiration of the Agreement Term, the licenses granted to Licensee will immediately terminate and revert in full to TLL. Licensee will immediately stop any further use of the Licensed Software, uninstall it and return the Licensed Software (including all third-party software provided by TLL), copies, reproductions, Derivatives (including all notes, documentation, and other work product), documentation, and other materials relating to the Licensed Software to TLL, and provide TLL with a notarised statement of compliance with the requirements of this Section. TLL will have no liability for any costs, losses, damages, or liabilities arising out of or related to termination of any Order or these Terms.

9. Fees; Payment Terms.

9.1 Licensee must pay the fees listed in the applicable Order Form to receive uninterrupted Service. The Fees are due and payable in UK Pound Sterling at the start of the Subscription Term (at which time TLL will send an invoice) and must be paid immediately following receipt of the invoice unless otherwise set forth in the applicable Order Form. The fees set forth on the applicable Order Form are exclusive of any reasonable expenses, VAT and all taxes, levies, and duties imposed by taxing authorities, and Licensee is responsible for all such taxes, excluding taxes based solely on TLL's income.

9.2 Delinquent payments are subject to late payment fees in the amount of 2.5% of the overdue balance per month (or the maximum permitted by law, whichever is lower), plus any expenses associated with collections.

9.3 TLL reserves the right to suspend service or terminate this agreement if payment is not received by renewal date specified in the order form. Service will be reinstated upon receipt of payment.

9.4 If Licensee exceeds the number of users or usage specified on the applicable Order Form, TLL reserves the right to invoice Licensee for the incremental Services from the date of such increase of usage and for the remainder of the then current Agreement Term. Licensee will remit payment for such invoice immediately following receipt.

10. Limitation of Liability.

10.1 Subject to section 10.3 below, neither party shall be liable to the other under these terms for any indirect, special, incidental, punitive or consequential damages (including damages for loss of goodwill, work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, lost or corrupted data, lost profits, lost business or lost opportunity), or any other similar damages under any theory of liability (whether in contract, tort, strict liability or any other theory), even if the other party has been informed of this possibility. Licensee assumes all responsibility for the selection of the services, software and documentation necessary to achieve Licensee's intended results, and for the use and results of the services.

10.2 Subject to section 10.3 below and except for Licensee's obligations to pay all amounts properly due and owing hereunder, each party's total liability for any direct loss, cost, claim or damages of any kind related to the relevant order form shall not exceed the amount of the fees paid or payable by Licensee to TLL under such order form during the 12 months before the event giving rise to such loss, cost, claim or damages. This limitation on liability was and is an express part of the bargain between TLL and Licensee and is a controlling factor in the setting of the fees payable to TLL.

10.3 The limitations on liability set forth in sections 10.1 and 10.2 do not apply to liability arising from: (i) fraud or wilful misconduct; or (ii) a party's duty to indemnify the other for third-party claims under this

agreement; or a breach of a party's confidentiality, and compliance with law obligations under this agreement; provided, however, each party's liability for claims arising out of a breach described in this section 10.3(ii) shall not exceed the fees paid during 12-month period prior to the date the claim arose.

11. General

11.1 Independent Contractor. This License does not constitute and will not be construed as constituting a partnership or joint venture between TLL and Licensee. Neither party shall have any right to obligate or bind the other party in any manner whatsoever, and nothing herein contained shall give, or is intended to give, any rights of any kind to any third persons.

11.2 Notices. All notices given pursuant to this License may be sent by certified mail, confirmed email or facsimile, hand-delivery, or any other confirmed method of delivery, to the signatories of this License, at their respective business addresses.

11.3 Assignment. Licensee may not assign any of its rights or obligations under this License without the prior written approval of TLL, which may be given or withheld at the discretion of TLL. Any assignment made in violation of this Section will be void, unenforceable, and deemed a breach of this License.

11.4 Waiver, Amendment or Modification. Any waiver, amendment or modification of this License will be effective only if made in writing and signed by the parties. No failure or delay by either party in exercising any right, power or remedy with respect to any of its rights hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof in the future.

11.5 Compliance with Laws. Licensee will comply with all state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in its use of the Licensed Software, and in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this License.

11.6 Law and Venue. This License shall in all respects be subject to and governed by English law and all disputes arising on any basis from or under this License shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

11.7 Entire Agreement. This License constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous agreements or representations, oral or written, relating to this License.

11.8 Cost of Enforcement. Should either party institute legal action concerning this License, the prevailing party will be entitled, in addition to such other relief as may be granted, to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and all other related court costs.

11.9 General. Neither party shall gain by virtue of this Agreement any rights of ownership in any Intellectual Property Rights owned by the other party or any third party.

Signed for and on behalf of [Client]

Signature:

Printed Name:

Position: